JULY 10.]

the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land which is described in the Schedule hereto-and which was taken for the East Coast Main Trunk Railway and is not now required for such purpose—shall, upon the publication hereof in the New Zealand Gazette, become a road, and that such road shall be maintained by the Wairoa County Council in like manner as other public highways are controlled and maintained by the said Council.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land dealt with :---

- A. R. P. Being Portion of 10 0 3.4 Railway land in Block I, Clyde Survey Dis-trict, and Block XVII, Opoiti Survey District; coloured blue.
- 8 3 25.6 Railway land in Block I, Clyde Survey District; coloured blue.
- 2 12.7 Ditto; coloured blue. 0
- 0 1 33.7 sepia ,, ,, 0
- purple. $0 \ 16^{\cdot}2$,, ,, 0 34.1 0

In the Hawke's Bay Land District : As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 73999, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 3rd day of July, 1930.

W. B. TAVERNER, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 6/32.)

Altering the Name of the Hobson Electric-power District to the North Auckland Electric-power District.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by Proclamation made pursuant to section three of the Electric-power Boards Act, 1918, on the twenty-second day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, and published in the *Gazette* on the twenty-ninth day of the same month, at page 828, the district deelectric-power district and the name of the "Hobson Electric-power District" was assigned thereto:

And whereas by Proclamation made pursuant to section three of the Electric-power Boards Act, 1925, on the fourth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twentynine, and published in the Gazette on the fifth day of the same month, at page 3098, the boundaries of the said electric power district were altered so as to include the areas described in the Schedule thereto:

And whereas it is desirable that the name of the said electric-power district should be altered to "The North Auckland Electric-power District": Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power

and authority conferred upon me by section three of the Electric-power Boards Act, 1925, and of all other powers and authorities in that behalf enabling me, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that on and after the twenty-fourth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, the name of the said electric-power district shall be "The North Auckland Electric-power District."

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 1st day of Julv. 1930.

W. B. TAVERNER, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 26/1163.)

Land proclaimed as a Road in Block IV, Onewhero Survey District, Franklin County

[L.S.] BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby

proclaim as a road the land in Onewhero Survey District described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as a road :-

A. R. P. Being Portion of

- 2 33.3 Allotment 40; coloured blue. 0 0.22 13.1 Part Allotment 47; coloured red. 0 0
- (Mangatawhiri Parish.)
- 0 0 23.9 Part Allotment 71; coloured purple.
 - (Tuakau Parish),

Situated in Block IV. Onewhero Survey District (Auck-Ind R.D.). (S.O. 25239.) In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are

nore particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 78999, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 4th day of July, 1930

W. B. TAVERNER, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 34/3046.)

Land proclaimed as a Road, and Road closed, in Block XXXVII, Taringatura Survey District, Southland County.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in Taringatura Survey District described in the First Schedule hereto; and also do hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

LAND PROCLAIMED AS A ROAD. APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as a road :

A.	R. P.	Being Portion of
0	$2 \ 0$	River Bank Reserve ; coloured purple.
3	$2 \ 10$	Section 5; coloured yellow.
0	06	Dipton Creek bed; coloured blue.
1	0 21	Section 68; coloured blue.
0	0 14	Dipton Creek bed; coloured yellow.
0	0 37.9	
0	0 17.6	
1	0 29	Section 68; coloured vellow.
0	0 2.4	
0	3 9	"68; "pink.
Ó	1 18	" 68; " pink.

SECOND SCHEDULE.

ROAD CLOSED.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road closed :---

A. R.	р. А	djoining or p	assing through
0 1	1.6 Section	n 4; coloure	d green.
0 0 1	6 River	Bank Reserv	ve; coloured green.
0 0 3	80.2 Dipto	n Creek bed ;	coloured green.
0 0 1	6.8 Sectio	n 68; colour	ed green.
32	0 "	68 ;	"
4 0 1		68 ;	,,
0 1	0 "	68 ;	,,
0 1	4 "	355 :	,,
1 0 3		68;	,, ,,

All situated in Block XXXVII, Taringatura Survey District (Southland R.D.). (S.O. R 570.)

All in the Southland Land District ; as the same are particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 75389, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 4th day of July, 1930

W. B. TAVERNER, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING ! (P.W. 47/1097.)